



City of Ann Arbor

Change Order Details

2026-022 Pavement Marking Maintenance Program FY26

Description	Annual maintenance of all Major and Local Street pavement markings within the City's right-of-way, excluding MDOT roadways.
Prime Contractor	P.K. Contracting
Change Order	1
Status	Draft
Date Created	02/27/2026
Type	Funding Addition/Update
Change Order Description	Addition of FY27 Funding to be spent on or after July 1, 2026.
Awarded Project Amount	\$505,187.50
Authorized Project Amount	\$505,187.50
Change Order Amount	\$299,390.00
Revised Project Amount	\$804,577.50

DRAFT

Increases/Decreases

Line Number	Item ID	Unit	Unit Price	Current		Change		Revised	
				Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount
Section: 3 - Road									
0010	1110.0	Ft	\$0.950	2,000.000	\$1,900.00	900.000	\$855.00	2,900.000	\$2,755.00
Pavt Mrkg, Longit, Remove									
0015	1118.7	Ft	\$0.950	1,000.000	\$950.00	900.000	\$855.00	1,900.000	\$1,805.00
DS_Pavt Mrkg, Regular Dry, 4 inch, White									
0020	1118.71	Ft	\$0.950	1,000.000	\$950.00	900.000	\$855.00	1,900.000	\$1,805.00
DS_Pavt Mrkg, Regular Dry, 4 inch, Yellow									
0025	1118.72	Ft	\$0.950	1,000.000	\$950.00	900.000	\$855.00	1,900.000	\$1,805.00
DS_Pavt Mrkg, Regular Dry, 6 inch, White									
0030	1118.73	Ft	\$0.950	500.000	\$475.00	300.000	\$285.00	800.000	\$760.00
DS_Pavt Mrkg, Regular Dry, 6 inch, Yellow									
0035	8180.02	Ea	\$150.000	10.000	\$1,500.00	2.000	\$300.00	12.000	\$1,800.00
Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, Bike, Small Sym									
0040	8180.03	Ea	\$150.000	10.000	\$1,500.00	2.000	\$300.00	12.000	\$1,800.00
Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, Bike Thru Arrow Sym									
0045	8180.04	Ea	\$215.000	10.000	\$2,150.00	2.000	\$430.00	12.000	\$2,580.00
Pavt Mrkg, Ovly Cold Plastic, Sharrow Sym									
0050	8190.01	Ea	\$300.000	5.000	\$1,500.00	2.000	\$600.00	7.000	\$2,100.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polymer Cement Surface, Bike, Large Sym									

Line Number	Item ID	Unit	Unit Price	Current		Change		Revised	
				Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount
0055	8190.02	Ea	\$285.000	5.000	\$1,425.00	2.000	\$570.00	7.000	\$1,995.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polymer Cement Surface, Bike, Small Sym									
0060	8190.03	Ea	\$285.000	5.000	\$1,425.00	2.000	\$570.00	7.000	\$1,995.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polymer Cement Surcafe, Bike Thru Arrow Sym									
0065	8190.04	Ea	\$285.000	5.000	\$1,425.00	2.000	\$570.00	7.000	\$1,995.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polymer Cement Surface, Bike Lt Turn Arrow Sym									
0070	8190.05	Ea	\$285.000	5.000	\$1,425.00	2.000	\$570.00	7.000	\$1,995.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polymer Cement Surface, Bike Rt Turn Arrow Sym									
0075	8190.06	Sft	\$15.950	1,000.000	\$15,950.00	800.000	\$12,760.00	1,800.000	\$28,710.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polymer Cement Surface, Bike Lane Green									
0080	8190.07	Sft	\$15.950	500.000	\$7,975.00	360.000	\$5,742.00	860.000	\$13,717.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polymer Cement Surface, Tan									
0085	8190.7	Ft	\$6.000	100.000	\$600.00	71.000	\$426.00	171.000	\$1,026.00
DS_Pavt Mrkg, Polymer Cement Surafce, 6 inch, Stop Bar									
0090	8190.71	Ft	\$12.950	100.000	\$1,295.00	100.000	\$1,295.00	200.000	\$2,590.00
DS_Pavt Mrkg, Polymer Cement Surface, 12 inch, Stop Bar									
0095	8190.72	Ft	\$25.000	50.000	\$1,250.00	14.000	\$350.00	64.000	\$1,600.00
DS_Pavt Mrkg, Polymer Cement Surface, 24 inch, Stop Bar									
0100	8200.01	Ea	\$150.000	10.000	\$1,500.00	7.000	\$1,050.00	17.000	\$2,550.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, Bike, Large Sym									

Line Number	Item ID	Unit	Unit Price	Current		Change		Revised	
				Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount
0105	8200.02	Ea	\$150.000	15.000	\$2,250.00	7.000	\$1,050.00	22.000	\$3,300.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, Bike, Small Sym									
0110	8200.03	Ea	\$150.000	15.000	\$2,250.00	7.000	\$1,050.00	22.000	\$3,300.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, Bike Thru Arrow Sym									
0115	8200.04	Ea	\$225.000	15.000	\$3,375.00	7.000	\$1,575.00	22.000	\$4,950.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, Sharrow Sym									
0120	8200.05	Ft	\$6.500	150.000	\$975.00	100.000	\$650.00	250.000	\$1,625.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, 12 In., Cross Hatching, White									
0125	8200.06	Ft	\$6.500	150.000	\$975.00	100.000	\$650.00	250.000	\$1,625.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, 12 In., Cross Hatching, Yellow									
0130	8200.07	Ft	\$6.500	1,000.000	\$6,500.00	800.000	\$5,200.00	1,800.000	\$11,700.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, 12 In., Crosswalk									
0135	8200.09	Ft	\$13.000	400.000	\$5,200.00	144.000	\$1,872.00	544.000	\$7,072.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, 24 In., Stop Bar									
0140	8200.1	Ft	\$13.000	50.000	\$650.00	29.000	\$377.00	79.000	\$1,027.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, 24 In., Crosswalk									
0145	8200.11	Ft	\$0.990	12,500.000	\$12,375.00	7,000.000	\$6,930.00	19,500.000	\$19,305.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, 4 In., White									
0150	8200.12	Ft	\$0.990	17,500.000	\$17,325.00	7,000.000	\$6,930.00	24,500.000	\$24,255.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, 4 In., Yellow									

Line Number	Item ID	Unit	Unit Price	Current		Change		Revised	
				Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount
0155	8200.13	Ft	\$1.250	12,500.000	\$15,625.00	7,500.000	\$9,375.00	20,000.000	\$25,000.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, 6 In., White									
0160	8200.14	Ft	\$1.250	2,000.000	\$2,500.00	900.000	\$1,125.00	2,900.000	\$3,625.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, 6 In., Yellow									
0165	8200.15	Ea	\$190.000	10.000	\$1,900.00	7.000	\$1,330.00	17.000	\$3,230.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, Lt Turn Arrow Sym									
0170	8200.16	Ea	\$250.000	1.000	\$250.00	1.000	\$250.00	2.000	\$500.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, Rt and Lt Turn Arrow Sym									
0175	8200.17	Ea	\$190.000	10.000	\$1,900.00	7.000	\$1,330.00	17.000	\$3,230.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, Rt Turn Arrow Sym									
0180	8200.18	Ea	\$180.000	1.000	\$180.00	1.000	\$180.00	2.000	\$360.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, Thru Arrow Sym									
0185	8200.19	Ea	\$250.000	2.000	\$500.00	1.000	\$250.00	3.000	\$750.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, Thru and Lt Turn Arrow Sym									
0190	8200.2	Ea	\$250.000	2.000	\$500.00	1.000	\$250.00	3.000	\$750.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, Thru and Rt Turn Arrow Sym									
0195	8200.24	Ea	\$295.000	2.000	\$590.00	1.000	\$295.00	3.000	\$885.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, Merge Arrow Sym									
0200	8200.25	Ea	\$190.000	1.000	\$190.00	1.000	\$190.00	2.000	\$380.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, Only									

Line Number	Item ID	Unit	Unit Price	Current		Change		Revised	
				Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount
0205	8200.26	Ea	\$350.000	1.000	\$350.00	1.000	\$350.00	2.000	\$700.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, Railroad Sym									
0210	8200.27	Ea	\$225.000	2.000	\$450.00	1.000	\$225.00	3.000	\$675.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, School									
0215	8200.31	Ea	\$400.000	10.000	\$4,000.00	7.000	\$2,800.00	17.000	\$6,800.00
Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, Speed Hump Chevron, White									
0220	8200.7	Ft	\$3.500	100.000	\$350.00	100.000	\$350.00	200.000	\$700.00
DS_Pavt Mrkg, Polyurea, 6 inch, Crosswalk									
0225	8210.01	Ft	\$0.290	20,000.000	\$5,800.00	7,300.000	\$2,117.00	27,300.000	\$7,917.00
Pavt Mrkg, Sprayable Thermopl, 4 In., White									
0230	8210.02	Ft	\$0.290	90,000.000	\$26,100.00	37,000.000	\$10,730.00	127,000.000	\$36,830.00
Pavt Mrkg, Sprayable Thermopl, 4 In., Yellow									
0235	8210.03	Ft	\$5.000	500.000	\$2,500.00	360.000	\$1,800.00	860.000	\$4,300.00
Pavt Mrkg, Sprayable Thermopl, 6 In., Dotted Thru Guide Line, White									
0240	8210.04	Ft	\$0.390	40,000.000	\$15,600.00	29,000.000	\$11,310.00	69,000.000	\$26,910.00
Pavt Mrkg, Sprayable Thermopl, 6 In., White									
0245	8210.05	Ft	\$0.390	5,000.000	\$1,950.00	4,000.000	\$1,560.00	9,000.000	\$3,510.00
Pavt Mrkg, Sprayable Thermopl, 6 In., Yellow									
0250	8220.01	Ft	\$6.950	150.000	\$1,042.50	200.000	\$1,390.00	350.000	\$2,432.50
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, 12 In., Cross Hatching, White									

Line Number	Item ID	Unit	Unit Price	Current		Change		Revised	
				Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount
0255	8220.02	Ft	\$6.950	250.000	\$1,737.50	200.000	\$1,390.00	450.000	\$3,127.50
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, 12 In., Cross Hatching, Yellow									
0260	8220.03	Ft	\$6.250	17,500.000	\$109,375.00	7,216.000	\$45,100.00	24,716.000	\$154,475.00
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, 12 In., Crosswalk									
0265	8220.05	Ft	\$13.950	3,000.000	\$41,850.00	1,500.000	\$20,925.00	4,500.000	\$62,775.00
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, 24 In., Crosswalk									
0270	8220.06	Ft	\$13.950	5,000.000	\$69,750.00	1,500.000	\$20,925.00	6,500.000	\$90,675.00
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, 24 In., Stop Bar									
0275	8220.07	Ft	\$4.000	150.000	\$600.00	200.000	\$800.00	350.000	\$1,400.00
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, 4 In., For On-Street Parking, White									
0280	8220.08	Ft	\$4.000	500.000	\$2,000.00	200.000	\$800.00	700.000	\$2,800.00
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, 6 In., Dotted Thru Guide Line, White									
0285	8220.09	Ea	\$250.000	100.000	\$25,000.00	10.000	\$2,500.00	110.000	\$27,500.00
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, Lt Turn Arrow Sym									
0290	8220.1	Ea	\$300.000	1.000	\$300.00	10.000	\$3,000.00	11.000	\$3,300.00
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, Rt and Lt Turn Arrow Sym									
0295	8220.11	Ea	\$250.000	20.000	\$5,000.00	10.000	\$2,500.00	30.000	\$7,500.00
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, Rt Turn Arrow Sym									
0300	8220.12	Ea	\$200.000	5.000	\$1,000.00	10.000	\$2,000.00	15.000	\$3,000.00
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, Thru Arrow Sym									

Line Number	Item ID	Unit	Unit Price	Current		Change		Revised	
				Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount
0305	8220.13	Ea	\$300.000	10.000	\$3,000.00	10.000	\$3,000.00	20.000	\$6,000.00
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, Thru and Lt Turn Arrow Sym									
0310	8220.14	Ea	\$300.000	5.000	\$1,500.00	8.000	\$2,400.00	13.000	\$3,900.00
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, Thru and Rt Turn Arrow Sym									
0315	8220.17	Ea	\$275.000	1.000	\$275.00	8.000	\$2,200.00	9.000	\$2,475.00
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, Merge									
0320	8220.18	Ea	\$275.000	2.000	\$550.00	8.000	\$2,200.00	10.000	\$2,750.00
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, Merge Arrow Sym									
0325	8220.19	Ea	\$250.000	1.000	\$250.00	2.000	\$500.00	3.000	\$750.00
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, Only									
0330	8220.2	Ea	\$395.000	1.000	\$395.00	7.000	\$2,765.00	8.000	\$3,160.00
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, Railroad Sym									
0335	8220.21	Ea	\$345.000	10.000	\$3,450.00	8.000	\$2,760.00	18.000	\$6,210.00
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, School									
0340	8220.23	Ea	\$265.000	2.000	\$530.00	5.000	\$1,325.00	7.000	\$1,855.00
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, Yield									
0345	8220.24	Ea	\$295.000	4.000	\$1,180.00	8.000	\$2,360.00	12.000	\$3,540.00
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, Yield Triangle Sym									
0350	8220.25	Ea	\$650.000	10.000	\$6,500.00	8.000	\$5,200.00	18.000	\$11,700.00
Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, Speed Hump Chevron, White									

Line Number	Item ID	Unit	Unit Price	Current		Change		Revised	
				Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount
0355	8220.7	Ft	\$4.000	400.000	\$1,600.00	600.000	\$2,400.00	1,000.000	\$4,000.00
DS_Pavt Mrkg, Thermopl, 6 inch, Crosswalk									
0360	8230.0	Ea	\$350.000	2.000	\$700.00	4.000	\$1,400.00	6.000	\$2,100.00
Pavt Mrkg, Preformed Thermopl, Accessible Sym									
0365	8240.02	Ft	\$0.950	2,275.000	\$2,161.25	2,000.000	\$1,900.00	4,275.000	\$4,061.25
Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, 4 In., Yellow									
0370	8240.03	Ft	\$0.950	2,275.000	\$2,161.25	2,000.000	\$1,900.00	4,275.000	\$4,061.25
Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, 6 In., White									
0375	8251.0	Ft	\$0.650	8,500.000	\$5,525.00	6,000.000	\$3,900.00	14,500.000	\$9,425.00
Recessing Pavt Mrkg, Longit									
0380	8251.7	Ft	\$5.000	100.000	\$500.00	150.000	\$750.00	250.000	\$1,250.00
DS_Recessing Pavt Mrkg, Guide Line									
0385	8252.0	Sft	\$4.000	1,500.000	\$6,000.00	10,102.000	\$40,408.00	11,602.000	\$46,408.00
Recessing Pavt Mrkg, Transv									
0390	8261.0	Ft	\$2.000	500.000	\$1,000.00	524.000	\$1,048.00	1,024.000	\$2,048.00
Rem Curing Compound, Longit									
0395	8262.0	Ft	\$3.500	500.000	\$1,750.00	365.000	\$1,277.50	865.000	\$3,027.50
Rem Curing Compound, Transv									
0400	8263.0	Sft	\$3.500	500.000	\$1,750.00	365.000	\$1,277.50	865.000	\$3,027.50
Rem Curing Compound, for Spec Mrkg									

Line Number	Item ID	Unit	Unit Price	Current		Change		Revised	
				Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount	Quantity	Amount
0405	8264.0	Sft	\$3.500	5,000.000	\$17,500.00	4,500.000	\$15,750.00	9,500.000	\$33,250.00
Rem Spec Mrkg									
80 items			Totals		\$495,187.50		\$299,390.00		\$794,577.50

DRAFT

If authorized, the contractor agrees to do the work outlined above under the direction of the Engineer, and to accept as payment in full the basis of payment as indicated. Prime Contractor, you are authorized and instructed as the contractor to do the work described herein in accordance with the terms of your contract.

Prime Contractor: _____ Date: _____

Kimberly Tomatti, P.K. Contracting

Project Engineer or Project Manager: _____ Date: _____

Jacob Dykman, Project Engineer

City Engineer: _____ Date: _____

Nicholas Hutchinson, P.E., City Engineer

Public Services Area Administrator : _____ Date: _____

Jordan Roberts, Public Services Area Administrator

City Administrator : _____ Date: _____

Milton Dohoney, City Administrator

City Attorney : _____ Date: _____

Atleen Kaur, City Attorney